TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest in Trademarks |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Freeport Financial LLC | | 103/28/2012 I | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | IDQ Operating, Inc. |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 560 White Plains Road |
| City: | Tarrytown |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 10591 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3277334 | CERTIFIED A/C PRO |
| Registration Number: | 3106850 | GLACIER ICE |
| Registration Number: | 3149887 | MACH SPEED |
| Registration Number: | 3080757 | BIG CHILL |
| Registration Number: | 3115139 | TYPHOONMAX |
| Registration Number: | 3105016 | ARCTIC FREEZE |
| Registration Number: | 3099680 | EZGAUGE |
| Registration Number: | 3038203 | XYCLEEN |
| Registration Number: | 2929481 | EZ CHILL |
| Registration Number: | 2868092 | MEASURE & CHARGE |
| Registration Number: | 2752800 | DIRECT CHARGE |
| Registration Number: | 2637611 | REFILL & TREATMENT |
| Registration Number: | 2606484 | MAXI COOL |
| Registration Number: | 1857416 | INTERDYNAMICS |
| | | TRADEMARK |

REEL: 004762 FRAME: 0592

| Registration Number: | 1115872 | ID |
|----------------------|----------|---------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1550742 | LASER 250 |
| Registration Number: | 2830634 | INFLATE 'N SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 2752801 | FAST COOL |
| Registration Number: | 2761612 | E-Z CHARGE |
| Registration Number: | 2816592 | HIGH MILEAGE 5000001 |
| Serial Number: | 77283174 | ID ATOMIC A/C LEAK SEALER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9177774104

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: robert.wise@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: 4 Times Square
Address Line 2: Attn: Jonathan Hillel

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 141280/4 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jonathan Hillel |
| Signature: | /jhillel/ |
| Date: | 04/23/2012 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=IDQ - Freeport TM Release _Interdynamics#page1.tif source=IDQ - Freeport TM Release _Interdynamics#page2.tif source=IDQ - Freeport TM Release _Interdynamics#page3.tif source=IDQ - Freeport TM Release _Interdynamics#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, IDQ Operating, Inc. (f/k/a Interdynamics, Inc.), a New York corporation, ("Debtor") with principal place of business at 560 White Plains Road, Tarrytown, New York 10591, granted a continuing security interest in, lien and mortgage in and to certain trademarks and related rights of Debtor, including without limitation the trademarks listed in Schedule A, to Freeport Financial LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with principal place of business at 500 West Madison, Suite 1710, Chicago, Illinois 60661, as Agent ("Secured Party") as set forth in that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2007, by Debtor in favor of Secured Party (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 14, 2008 at Reel No. 003696, Frame No. 0407:

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Secured Party release its interest in the trademarks and related rights of Debtor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. fully releases, discharges and extinguishes any and all liens, security interests, mortgages, right, title and interest of Secured Party granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in the trademarks and related rights of Debtor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind; and
- 2. hereby assigns to Debtor any and all rights, title or interest Secured Party may have obtained pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in or to the trademarks and related rights of Debtor; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the USPTO note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 28th day of March 2012.

SECURED PARTY:

FREEPORT FINANCIAL LLC/a
Delaware/imited hability company

By:

Name: Donald T. Bobbs

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

Registered Trademarks

| Registration Number | Trademark | Registration Date |
|---------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| 3277334 | CERTIFIED A/C PRO | 8/7/2007 |
| 3106850 | GLACIER ICE | 6/20/2006 |
| 3149887 | MACH SPEED | 9/26/2006 |
| 3080757 | BIG CHILL | 4/11/2006 |
| 3115139 | TYPHOONMAX | 7/11/2006 |
| 3105016 | ARCTIC FREEZE | 6/13/2006 |
| 3099680 | EZGUAGE | 6/6/2006 |
| 3038203 | XYCLEEN | 1/3/2006 |
| 2929481 | EZ CHILL | 3/1/2005 |
| 2868092 | MEASURE & CHARGE | 7/27/2004 |
| 2752800 | DIRECT CHARGE | 8/19/2003 |
| 2637611 | REFILL & TREATMENT | 10/15/2002 |
| 2606484 | MAXI COOL | 8/13/2002 |
| 1857416 | INTERDYNAMICS | 10/11/1994 |
| 1115872 | ID | 4/3/1979 |
| 1550742 | LASER 250 | 8/8/1989 |
| 2830634 | INFLATE 'N SEAL | 4/6/2004 |
| 2752801 | FAST COOL | 8/19/2003 |
| 2761612 | E-Z CHARGE | 9/9/2003 |
| 2816592 | HIGH MILEAGE 5000001 | 2/24/2004 |

Trademark Applications

RECORDED: 04/23/2012

| Serial Number | Trademark | Filing Date |
|---------------|---------------------------|-------------|
| 77283174 | ID ATOMIC A/C LEAK SEALER | 9/19/2007 |